3
Preoperative Planning
Indications and Warnings
 Intended Use
 Indications for Use
 Contraindications
 Device Specifi c Warnings & Precautions
Surgical Technique

r
8
Surgical
Technique 3
Chapter 3     Surgical Technique
Preparation of the Acetabulum
Ream the acetabulum sequentially, starting with the smallest reamer (P/Ns 2001-
0440  – P/N 2001-0468) that conforms to the acetabular cavity. Gradually enlarge the
acetabulum by reaming articular cartilage until a continuous surface of cancellous
bone is exposed. For revision cases, ream the acetabulum sequentially, starting with
the smallest reamer that conforms to the acetabular cavity. Gradually enlarge the
acetabulum by reaming until a continuous surface of cancellous bone is exposed.
Acetabular Reamers
(P/Ns 2001-0440 – P/N 2001-0468)
DYNASTY® 10 Hole Revision Shells
DBFRGB46 DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  46mm  Group B
DBFRGB48 DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  48mm  Group B
DBFRGC50      DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  50mm  Group C
DBFRGD52 DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  52mm  Group D
DBFRGE54  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  54mm  Group E
DBFRGF56      DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  56mm  Group F
DBFRGG58  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  58mm  Group G
DBFRGG60 DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  60mm  Group G
DBFRGG62  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  62mm  Group G
DBFRGH64      DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  64mm  Group H
DBFRGH66  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  66mm  Group H
DBFRGH68  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  68mm  Group H
DBFRGJ70  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  70mm  Group J
DBFRGJ72  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  72mm  Group J
DBFRGJ74  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  74mm  Group J
DBFRGK76  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  76mm  Group K
9Chapter 3     Surgical Technique
Sizing the Acetabulum
Thread the trial shell (P/N 3300-GB46) onto the impactor handle (P/N 3333-0010)
to check the size of the acetabulum. The trial shells are a complete hemisphere
and are undersized by 1mm compared to the actual implant. The trials also have
three large open windows for visualization.
Shell Impactor
(P/N 3333-0010)
Trial Shell
(P/N 3300-GB46 – P/N 3300-GK76)
DYNASTY® 10 Hole Revision Shells
3300-GB46 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP B  46MM OD
3300-GB48 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP B  48MM OD
3300-GC50 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP C  50MM OD
3300-GD52 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP D  52MM OD
3300-GE54 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP E  54MM OD
3300-GF56 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP F  56MM OD
3300-GG58 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP G  58MM OD
3300-GG60 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP G  60MM OD
3300-GG62 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP G  62MM OD
3300-GH64 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP H  64MM OD
3300-GH66 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP H  66MM OD
3300-GH68 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP H  68MM OD
3300-GJ70 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP J  70MM OD
3300-GJ72 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP J  72MM OD
3300-GJ74 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP J  74MM OD
3300-GK76 DYNASTY TRIAL SHELL  GROUP K  76MM OD
10 Chapter 3     Surgical Technique
Inserting the Shell
Thread the appropriate size shell (P/Ns DBFR-GB46 – P/N DBFRGK76) onto the
impactor (P/N 3333-0010). Laser markings on the rim of the shell corresponding

(P/N 8400-SG01)
6.5 x 15mm Screw Tap Modular
(P/N 8400-ST01)
6.5 x 25mm Screw Tap Modular
(P/N 8400-ST02)
6.5 x 35mm Screw Tap Modular
(P/N 8400-ST03)
6.5mm Screw-Holding Forceps
(P/N 4820-SH0000)
12 Chapter 3     Surgical Technique
Trial Liner Placement
Trial liners are available to evaluate the position of the fi nal implant.
The trial liners can be used with the fi nal shell implant.
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® CoCr Trial Liner
 Item Number Trial Diameter Group
 3303-GB32  32mm ID Group B
 3303-GC36 36mm ID Group C
 3303-GD38  38mm ID Group D
 3303-GE40  40mm ID Group E
 3303-GF42  42mm ID Group F
 3303-GG44 44mm ID Group G
 3303-GH48 48mm ID Group H
 3303-GJ52 52mm ID Group J
 3303-GK56 56mm ID Group K
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM™ Standard Poly Trial Liner
 3304-GB28 28mm ID Group B
 3304-GC32 32mm ID Group C
 3304-GD36 36mm ID Group D
 3304-GE38 38mm ID Group E
 3304-GF40 40mm ID Group F
 3304-GG42 42mm ID Group G
 3304-GH46 46mm ID Group H
 3304-GJ50 50mm ID Group J
 3304-GK54 54mm ID Group K
 3304-LB28 28mm ID  Group B
 3304-LC32 32mm ID  Group C
 3304-LD36 36mm ID  Group D
 3304-LE38 38mm ID  Group E
 3304-LF40 40mm ID Group F
 3304-LG42 42mm ID  Group G
 3304-LH46 46mm ID  Group H
 3304-LJ50 50mm ID  Group J
 3304-LK54 54mm ID  Group K
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM™ 15° “Lipped” Poly Trial Liners
13Chapter 3     Surgical Technique
Apical Hole Plug Insertion
Do not insert the apical hole plug until after fi nal trial reduction with the trial liners.

DBFRGG62  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  62mm  Group G
DBFRGH64      DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  64mm  Group H
DBFRGH66  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  66mm  Group H
DBFRGH68  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  68mm  Group H
DBFRGJ70  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  70mm  Group J
DBFRGJ72  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  72mm  Group J
DBFRGJ74  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  74mm  Group J
DBFRGK76  DYNASTY® BF 10-Hole Revision Shell  76mm  Group K
Ordering
Information
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® Acetabular Cup System
Chapter 4     Ordering Information
15
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® CoCr Liner
 Item Number Liner Diameter Group
 DLCO-GB32 32mm  Group B
 DLCO-GC36 36mm Group C
 DLCO-GD38 38mm Group D
 DLCO-GE40 40mm Group E
 DLCO-GF42 42mm Group F
 DLCO-GG44 44mm Group G
 DLCO-GH48 48mm Group H
 DLCO-GJ52 52mm Group J
 DLCO-GK56 56mm Group K
 DLXP-GE36 36mm  Group E
 DLXP-GF36 36mm Group F
 DLXP-GG36 36mm Group G
 DLXP-GH36 36mm Group H
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® 15° A-CLASS® Poly Revision Liner
 DLXP-LE36 36mm  Group E
 DLXP-LF36 36mm Group F
 DLXP-LG36 36mm Group G
 DLXP-LH36 36mm Group H
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® Standard A-CLASS® Poly Liner
 DLXP-GB28 28mm Group B
 DLXP-GC32 32mm Group C
 DLXP-GD36 36mm Group D
 DLXP-GE38 38mm Group E
 DLXP-GF40 40mm Group F
 DLXP-GG42 42mm Group G
 DLXP-GH46 46mm    Group H
 DLXP-GJ50 50mm    Group J
 DLXP-GK54 54mm    Group K
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® 15° A-CLASS® Poly Liner
 DLXP-LB28 28mm Group B
 DLXP-LC32 32mm Group C
 DLXP-LD36 36mm Group D
 DLXP-LE38 38mm Group E
 DLXP-LF40 40mm Group F
 DLXP-LG42 42mm Group G
 DLXP-LH46 46mm Group H
 DLXP-LJ50 50mm Group J
 DLXP-LK54 54mm Group K
DYNASTY® BIOFOAM® Standard A-CLASS® Revision Liner
Chapter 4     Ordering Information
16
Headline